## Township of Wysox Bradford County ORDINANCE NO. 2017-01

AN ORDINANCE SALARIES AND COMPENSATION OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WYSOX, COUNTY OF BRADFORD, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA.

This ordinance revokes, rescinds, replaces, repeals and supersedes all ordinances or parts of ordinances of Wysox Township, a political subdivision of County of Bradford, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania that are inconsistent herewith. Existing ordinance that are not inconsistent with this ordinance or any enabling statute for this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

## **Article I. Tax Collector**

## § 1. Powers, Duties and Liabilities of Tax Collector.

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

53 P.S. § 66001. Tax Collector; Powers, Duties and Liabilities.

The tax collector shall collect all county, township, school, institution district and other taxes levied within townships by authorities authorized to levy taxes. The tax collector may also be designated in the tax-levying ordinance or resolution or be employed by the tax-levying authority to collect taxes levied under the act of December 31, 1965 (P.L.1257, No. 511), known as "The Local Tax Enabling Act." In addition to the powers, duties and responsibilities under this act, the tax collector shall exercise all the powers and perform all the duties and be subject to all the obligations and responsibilities for the collection of taxes as are conferred upon tax collectors by law.

§ 2. Compensation for Tax Collector not to exceed five (5%) commission per year. Effective with the beginning of the term of the elected Wysox Township Tax Collector in 2018, said Collector to be elected in 2017, the method of compensating said Tax Collector shall be amended to the following: The payment of a five (5%) commission on all real estate taxes collected both current and delinquent.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE TOWNSHIP OF WYSOX THIS  $2^{10}$  DAY OF FERRMARY \_\_\_\_\_, 2017.

ATTEST:

Sherry Jackson, Secretary

William Them, Chairman

Evan Barnes, Supervisor

Anne Cowling, Supervisor